

23-11902

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

VERONICA BAXTER, as Personal Representative of the Estate of Angelo J. Crooms,
Deceased,

Plaintiff/Counter Defendant/Appellant,

AL-QUAN PIERCE, as Personal Representative of the Estate of Sincere Pierce, Deceased,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

– v. –

JAFET SANTIAGO-MIRANDA, individually and as an agent of Brevard County Sheriff's
Office,

Defendant/Counter Claimant,

CARSON HENDREN, individually and as an agent of Brevard County Sheriff's Office,
SHERIFF, BREVARD COUNTY FLORIDA, EVELYN MIRANDA, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of Jafet Santiago-Miranda,

Defendants/Counter Claimants/Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO: 6:21-cv-00718-CEM-LHP
(Hon. Carlos Eduardo Mendoza)

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JOHN SHANNON MARRESE
HART MCLAUGHLIN & ELDRIDGE
One South Dearborn Street, Suite 1400
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 955-0545

Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement ..	C1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Citations	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the Case	4
The Operative Complaint.....	4
Statement of Material Facts.....	5
I. The Incident/Dash Cam Video	5
II. Eyewitness Testimony	10
III. Plaintiffs’ Expert Analysis	16
A. Expert Jeremy Bauer, Ph.D. (Biomechanics/Human Performance)	16
B. Scott Defoe (Police Practices)	19
Proceedings Below	22
Standard of Review.....	23
Summary of Argument.....	23
Argument	24
I. The District Court erred when it granted summary judgment to Defendant Santiago-Miranda on Plaintiff’s Fourth Amendment excessive force claim	24
A. Appellants presented abundant evidence that a reasonable officer would not have viewed the Passat as a threat justifying lethal force	25
B. The district court failed to view the record in the light most favorable to Plaintiff.....	30

1.	The Supreme Court has emphasized the importance of drawing inferences in favor of the non-movant on summary judgment.....	30
2.	The district court failed to view the evidence in the light most favorable to Appellants, including by ignoring evidence, failing to draw reasonable inferences in Appellants’ favor, and reaching conclusions incompatible with Appellants’ competent evidence.....	31
C.	When properly viewed in the light most favorable to Appellants, Appellants have presented a triable case	36
1.	Deputy Santiago violated the Fourth Amendment.....	36
a.	This case bears no resemblance to those relied upon by the district court	36
b.	Viewed in the proper light, Appellants’ case is even stronger than <i>Vaughn v. Cox</i>	40
2.	Deputy Santiago is not entitled to qualified immunity ..	43
II.	Appellants have adduced evidence in support of triable battery claim under Florida law for the same reasons discussed above...	45
III.	Deputy Santiago’s shooting A.J. Crooms in the back of the head as the vehicle continued traveling away from him violated clearly established Fourth Amendment jurisprudence	45
	Conclusion	47
	Certificate of Compliance	49
	Certificate of Service.....	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	43
<i>City of Miami v. Sanders</i> , 672 So.2d 46 (Fla.3d Dist.Ct.App.1996)	45
<i>Damon v. Fleming Supermarkets of Fla., Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Davis v. Waller</i> , 44 F.4th 1305 (11th Cir. 2022)	38
<i>Gaillard v. Commins</i> , 562 Fed. Appx. 870 (11th Cir. 2014)	35, 45
<i>Glasscox v. City of Argo</i> , 903 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2018)	46
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730, 741 (2002)	44
<i>Hunter v. City of Leeds</i> , 941 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2019)	46
<i>Jefferson v. Lias</i> , 21 F.4th 74 (3d Cir. 2021)	46
<i>Lloyd v. Tassell</i> , 384 F. App'x 960 (11th Cir. 2010)	45
<i>Long v. Slaton</i> , 508 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2007)	39
<i>Lytle v. Bexar County</i> , 560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2009)	46
<i>McCullough v. Antolini</i> , 559 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2009)	25, 36, 39

Morton v. Kirkwood,
707 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2013)45

Pace v. Capobianco,
283 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2002)39

Reavis v. Frost,
967 F.3d 978 (10th Cir. 2020)46

Robinson v. Arrugueta,
415 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2005)39

Robinson v. Rankin,
815 Fed.Appx. 330 (11th Cir. 2020)34

Scott v. Harris,
550 U.S. 372 (2007)35

Singletary v. Vargas,
804 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2015)36, 40

Smith v. Cupp,
430 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2005)47

Tennessee v. Garner,
471 U.S. 1 (1985)4,, 22, 24, 44

Terrell v. Smith,
668 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)39

Tillis v. Brown,
12 F.4th 1291 (11th Cir. 2021)23, 30, 35, 36, 37

Tolan v. Cotton,
572 U.S. 650 (2014).30, 33

Underwood v. City of Bessemer,
11 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2021)33, 42

Vaughn v. Cox,
343 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2003)Passim

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §§ 1291.....1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)1
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1
Fla. Stat. § 776.05(1)

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(1).....i
11th Cir. R. App. P. 28-1(c)i

Other Authorities

Fourth Amendment, U.S. Constitution.....Passim
